Violation Letter Email/Registered AD/Speed post

Government of India Ministry of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines <u>Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Jabalpur</u>

Mine Code - 75MPR47003

Jabalpur,

To,

Shri Pooranlal Vishwakarma (Lessee), Jalpa Devi Ward Katni, Post & District Katni (M.P.)-483501 Email <u>vishvakarmaminingco@yahoo.com</u>

Sub. : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Tikariya Bauxite Mine (4.69 Hect.) in Katni district of M.P. State.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by the undersigned on 14/06/2023 in presence of Shri Ajay Kumar Agnihotri, Geologist and Shri A.K.Shukla, Representative of lessee.

Rule No	. Nature of violations
	The holder of a mining lease shall submit online returns in respect of each mine to the Regional
	Controller or any other authorised official of the Indian Bureau of Mines in the following manner-
	An annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st day of July each year for the preceding
	financial year in electronic form, along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally
	signed, in the respective Form.
	The annual return for the year 2021-22 submitted online, it was observed during scrutiny of
	annual return that lessee has not correctly shown following information/details: -
	1. Part-II Employment & Wages
	Maximum number of persons employed on any one day during the yea in all the mine indicated as '0' is not correct. Actual figure need be incorporated.
	2. Part-II, Capital Structure:
	Depreciation cost taken into account- Rs. 3312229/- against the machineries deployed in the min
	as indicated in the AR (Please refer Part v item no. 5/6/8/9) appears on higher side. It appears that
	machineries of worth Rs. 3,67,35,641/- as indicated in the return are not for only this leas probably there may be common machineries. Necessary changes in AR is required.
	3. Part 111, item No. 5, Taxes and Cesses
	There is no details about payment made towards NMET, which is not correct.
	4. Part - VII (Cost of production)
	i. Mining cost is taken as Rs 44.50 per tone. As per data given in return total cost of components o
	mining cost is taken as res whos per tone. As per take given in retain total cost of components of mining costs (labour and supervision cost & material cost) comes about Rs. 80.23 / per tone. A proper clarification required to be given in this regard.
	ii. Interest taken into consideration for calculation of cost of production is Rs.0/-per tone, which
	mismatches with the figures given in this regard in earlier part of the return i.e. Rs. 16.04, need
	be reconciled.
	iii. Depreciation cost taken into consideration for calculation of cost of production is Rs.51.03 per tone, which is too much considering strength of machineries stated in the return.
	6 6
2.	iv. NMET paid have not taken in to account in calculation of cost of production.
	n this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
	Punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 45 of MCDR, 2017, if compliance of rule 45(7)

3. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 45 of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule 45(7) of MCDR-2017 is not found satisfactory.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Raghubir Sharan Garg) Assistant Controller of Mines For Regional Controller of Mines

Copy to:

- 1- The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.)
- 2- The District Collector, Katni (M.P.) for information & appropriate action.

Assistant Controller of Mines For Regional Controller of Mines

NOO Copy to:_

- 1- Controller of Mines(CZ) for kind information.
- 2- DDG, Mining & Mineral Statistics Division, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for refer back of Annual Return for the year 2021-22 to rectification as pointed out above under rule 45(7).

Assistant Controller of Mines For Regional Controller of Mines